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Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee



STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Items:
	10, 11, and 12
	Name:
	Melissa Bailey 

	Proposed No.:
	2023-0358
2023-0359
2023-0361
	Date:
	November 8, 2023



SUBJECT

Proposed ordinances to increase three of the fees assessed by the Department of Judicial Administration: 
· P.O. 2023-0358 would increase the fee for participants in the department's continuing legal education program; 
· P.O. 2023-0359 would increase the fee for expedited clerk services; and 
· P.O. 2023-0361 would increase the fee for preparing and providing documents to the court. 

SUMMARY

In response to constraints on the General Fund and the need to meet budget reduction targets, the Department of Judicial Administration (DJA) examined its operations as well as the fees it charges for services. DJA is proposing three fee increases that require the council's adoption via ordinance: 1) the continuing legal education program fee would increase from $200 to $250, 2) the fee for expedited clerk services would increase from $30 to $40, and 3) the e-working copies fee would increase from $30 to $40 per submission. If each ordinance is adopted, DJA estimates that these three fees would result in an annual revenue increase to the General Fund of $472,500.

Staff has prepared a technical title amendment, Title Amendment T1, for each proposed ordinance. These amendments would add the name of the department to the title to improve clarity.

BACKGROUND 

The Department of Judicial Administration (DJA) serves as the official record keeper, fiscal case manager, and customer service office for the King County Superior Court and is commonly known as the Superior Court Clerk’s Office (or Clerk's Office). 

In response to constraints on the General Fund and the need to meet budget reduction targets, DJA examined its operations as well as the fees it charges for services.[footnoteRef:1]  In addition to the budget reductions proposed in the 2023 2nd Omnibus (P.O. 2023-0355), DJA has identified four fee increases, three of which require the council's adoption via ordinance.[footnoteRef:2]  Background information on these three fees is included below.  [1:  Both the Revised Code of Washington and the King County Code authorize DJA to charge fees for its services. See the 2022-2023 Fee Schedule for more information [LINK].  ]  [2:  The fourth fee, for page count requests, is authorized by state statute and does not require council action. Some older records are not yet stored digitally. If a customer requests a copy of such a record, DJA staff must first create a digital version to calculate the number of pages before the customer can place the order (referred to as a page count request). Currently, customers are not charged for a page count request, but DJA will be instituting a non-refundable $10 fee for this process.] 


Continuing Legal Education (CLE) Program Fee.  Twice a year the Clerk's Office offers legal professionals an educational workshop that covers the principal functions of the Clerk's Office as well as some Superior Court programs, including the Ex Parte process, participants’ choice of either Family Court Services or the Arbitration Department, and the Clerk’s Office Technology (for example, e-Filing and electronic court records).[footnoteRef:3] According to the Clerk's Office, the workshop is primarily attended by paralegals and attorneys who are mainly from private law firms. Participating attorneys can earn ten CLE credits approved by the Washington State Bar Association (WSBA). [3:  DJA CLE Workshop [Link]] 


King County Code (K.C.C.) 4A.630.050 authorizes DJA to assess a fee for continuing legal education programs. This fee was established by ordinance in 1998.[footnoteRef:4] Originally set at $100, the fee has been raised once to $200 in 2011.[footnoteRef:5] The fee is used to help cover the costs of workshop materials and the presentation. County employees may attend free of charge. [4:  Ordinance 13330]  [5:  Ordinance 16967] 


Expedited Clerk Services Fee. The Clerk's Office provides expedited clerk services for a $30 fee. According to DJA, this fee is most often paid for by attorneys wanting records access (documents and audio recordings) on an expedited timeline for their own convenience. For example, an attorney may want an audio recording as quicky as possible due to appeal deadlines or a near "real-time" audio recording from a complex trial.  

K.C.C. 4A.630.170 authorizes DJA to assess a fee for expedited clerk services. This fee was established by ordinance in 2008.[footnoteRef:6] The fee has not been raised since it was originally set at $30. Revenue from the fee is used to help cover labor costs associated with providing the expedited service.   [6:  Ordinance 16290] 


e-Working Copies Fee. Parties to a legal case file documents with the court to make them part of the written record. Often parties must also provide the court with "working copies" of the documents being filed, which are then provided to the judicial officer as they prepare for the case.[footnoteRef:7] Working copies can be filed in person or via the U.S. Mail free of charge, or they can be filed electronically for a fee. Filing electronically is optional.  [7:  According to DJA, working papers are a group of documents that a litigant wants the court to review in conjunction with a hearing or motion. Each litigant may submit one or more working paper sets to provide the judicial officer with the documents they would like them to review. Submissions usually contain previously filed documents and proposed orders, but litigants can also provide copies of relevant case law or other references. ] 


According to DJA, this service is available to anyone, however, attorneys regularly use it because they are already filing documents electronically. DJA notes that submitting working papers electronically is convenient, cost-effective, and only takes a few minutes. Additionally, DJA guarantees delivery time to the court, ensuring litigants meet their required deadlines. Before the implementation of electronic working copies, litigants had to expend their resources to print, collate, and tab their working papers and coordinate their delivery to the courthouse.

K.C.C. 4A.630.190 authorizes DJA to assess a fee for preparing and providing copies of documents to the court (e-working copy fee). The fee was established by ordinance in 2008.[footnoteRef:8] Originally set at $20 per submission, the fee was raised once to $30 in 2021.[footnoteRef:9] DJA states this work often needs to happen on a very tight timeline, is labor-intensive, and would normally include the added expense of delivery. The revenue from the fee helps cover labor, equipment, and supply costs associated with providing this service.  [8:  Ordinance 16297]  [9:  Ordinance 19193] 


ANALYSIS

The Executive has transmitted three proposed ordinances that, if approved, would increase the fees previously described. Each proposed ordinance is discussed below, and Table 1 summarizes the changes. Revenue from the fees would be added to the General Fund and would support DJA costs associated with these services. 

Continuing Legal Education (CLE) Program Fee (P.O. 2023-0358).  The proposed ordinance would increase the CLE program fee from $200 to $250 for ten credits, which would be a 25% increase. The proposed CLE program fee would equate to $25 per credit hour. For comparison, DJA states other entities, such as the King County Law Library or the WSBA, charge $35 to $50 per credit hour. 

DJA estimates that this fee increase would result in an additional $2,500 in annual revenue to the General Fund and would help cover increased material and presentation costs associated with holding the CLE workshop.  

Expedited Clerk Services Fee (P.O. 2023-0359). DJA is proposing to increase the fee for expedited clerk services from $30 to $40 (a 33% increase) to help cover the increased labor costs associated with provided this service. This change is estimated to increase revenue to the General Fund by about $50,000 annually. 

As previously stated, DJA notes that this service is most often paid for by attorneys wanting records access (documents and audio recordings) on an expedited timeline for their own convenience.  

e-Working Copies Fee (P.O. 2023-0361). The proposed ordinance would increase the fee to prepare and provide copies of documents to the court (e-working copies fee) from $30 to $40 per submission (a 33% increase). DJA estimates that this would increase revenue to the General Fund by approximately $420,000 annually, which would help cover the costs of providing this service (such as labor costs, equipment, and supplies).  As previously stated, this fee is optional. It is free to submit working copies in person or through the U.S. Mail.  

In the proposed 2023 2nd Omnibus, DJA's budget assumes a revenue increase of $489,500, which includes these three fees and an additional fee that does not require council action (see Footnote 2).  Should the council decide not to move forward with these fee increases, additional cuts may need to be made to the General Fund. Table 1 summarizes the fee changes and estimated annual revenue for each fee type.  

Table 1. Revenue by DJA Fee Type 

	P.O.
	Fee Type
	Current Fee
	Proposed Fee
	2022 Annual Revenue 
	Estimated 
Annual Revenue
Increase[footnoteRef:10] [10:  This total estimated increase is for the three proposed ordinances. DJA is also planning to institute a new fourth fee that is authorized by state statute and does not require council approval. That fee would result in $17,000 of additional revenue, which brings the total estimated revenue increase to $489,500.  ] 


	2023-0358
	CLE Program
	$200
	$250
	$10,400
	$2,500

	2023-0359
	Expedited Services  
	$30
	$40
	$166,620
	$50,000

	2023-0361
	E-Working Copy
	$30
	$40
	$1,227,184
	$420,000

	TOTAL: 
	$1,404,204
	$472,500



AMENDMENT

There is a technical title amendment, Title Amendment T1, for each proposed ordinance. These amendments would add the name of the department to the title to improve clarity. 

INVITED

· Catherine Cornwall, Director, Department of Judicial Administration 
· Dwight Dively, Director, Office of Performance, Strategy, and Budget 

ATTACHMENTS

1. Proposed Ordinance 2023-0358
2. Title Amendment T1
3. Transmittal Letter
4. Fiscal Note
5. Proposed Ordinance 2023-0359
6. Title Amendment T1
7. Transmittal Letter
8. Fiscal Note
9. Proposed Ordinance 2023-0361
10. Title Amendment T1
11. Transmittal Letter
12. Fiscal Note
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